lands. The appraisers shall report the value of the lands and the improvements thereon, if any, separately; and if any of such lands, other than pine lands, are chiefly valuable for the timber thereon the value of such timber shall also be separately stated. The appraised value shall be the minimum price for such lands until changed by a subsequent appraisal.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 92.12, Subdivision 3, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 658-H. F. No. 1422

[Coded]\_\_\_\_\_\_

An act relating to the sale of state public lands, for forestry purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Sec. 1. [92.321] Sale for forestry purposes. [Subdivision 1.] Any state public land, except as otherwise reserved, which in the opinion of the commissioner of conservation is appropriate and suitable for private forest management, to be used exclusively for the growing of continuous forest crops in accordance with accepted sustained yield practice, may be appraised and offered at public sale, subject to the approval of the executive council, in the same manner as other state land.
- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Not more than 1280 acres of such land will be offered in one parcel nor sold on any other terms than for cash.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 659-H. F. No. 1427

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of a judge and special judge of the municipal court of Brooklyn Center when such court is established.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Municipal court of Brooklyn Center; salaries of judges. Subdivision 1. When a municipal court is established in Brooklyn Center pursuant to Laws 1959, Chapter 660, the salaries of the judge and special judge shall be as herein provided.
- Subd. 2. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court in Brooklyn Center is \$4200.
- Subd. 3. The salary of any special judge of such municipal court is as provided in Laws 1959, Chapter 691.
- Subd. 4. Such municipal court is subject to the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 691, to the extent applicable.
- Sec. 2. [482.42] Brooklyn Center municipal court. When the court referred to in Section 1 is established, the revisor of statutes in compiling Minnesota Statutes shall add Brooklyn Center and the salary of the judge fixed in Section 1, Subdivision 2, hereof, to Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 660-H. F. No. 1428

An act relating to procedure in the supreme court on appeal from an order of the district court granting a discharge of a person in custody or denying a petition for a writ of habeas corpus, or refusing a discharge of a person in custody after trial on a writ of habeas corpus; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 589.30.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 589.30, is amended to read:

589.30 Hearing on appeal; costs; papers. The appeal may be heard before the supreme court when it is in session upon application of either party to such court or a justice thereof. The order fixing the time of hearing, which shall not be less than six nor more than 15 days from the date of application, shall be served on the adverse party at least five days before the date so fixed. The appeal shall be tried

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.